

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-
2020 #74 (“Establishment of Expanded Learning
Opportunities Program”)

Petitioner: KENNETH NOVA

v.

Respondents: MONICA R. COLBERT and
JULIET SEBOLD

TITLE BOARD MEMBERS: BEN SCHLER,
LEEANN MORRILL, and JASON GELENDER.

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS:
William A. Hobbs, #7753
Benjamin J. Larson, #42540
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 17th Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-623-2700
Facsimile: 303-623-2062
E-mail: bhobbs@irelandstapleton.com
blarson@irelandstapleton.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.:
2019SA88

RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 The Title Board Lacked Jurisdiction to Consider the Second Motion for
 Rehearing Because It Had Already Decided the First Motion for Rehearing.5

 I. Standard of Review/Preservation.....5

 II. The Plain Language of the Statute Is Unambiguous and Precluded the
 Title Board from Considering the Second Motion for Rehearing.6

 III. Legislative History Confirms the Plain-Meaning Interpretation.8

 IV. Applying the Plain Meaning Gives Effect to the General Assembly’s
 Legislative Purpose.9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Littleton v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office</i> , 2016 CO 25, ¶ 27	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 No. 215</i> , 3 P.3d 447 (Colo. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 No. 219</i> , 999 P.2d 819 (Colo. 2000).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Johnson v. People</i> , 2016 CO 59.....	5
<i>Keystone, a Div. of Ralston Purina Co. v. Flynn</i> , 769 P.2d 484 (Colo. 1989).....	5
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007).....	5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-107(1)(c)	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11
C.R.S. § 1-40-106(4)(a)	10

Other Authorities

An Act Concerning Procedures Related to the Statewide Initiative Title Board, H.B. 12-1313, 2012 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 141	7
---	---

Respondents Juliet Sebold and Monica R. Colbert (“Proponents”), registered electors of the State of Colorado and the Designated Representatives of the proponents of Initiative 2019-2020 #74 (“Initiative #74”), through counsel, IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC, respectfully submit their Opening Brief in support of the title, ballot title, and submission clause (the “Title(s)”) set by the Title Board for Initiative #74.
